BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 734594  §
issued to LORRI CAROL MORALES § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of LORRI CAROL MORALES, , Registered Nurse License Number 734594,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be
subject to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1),(3)&(10) and 301.453, Texas Occupations
Code. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on March 24, 2014,

subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas Tech University,

Lubbock, Texas, on August 15, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on October 12, 2006.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
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01/2005 - 10/2007 GN/RN Covenant Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

08/2007 - 06/2008 RN University Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

03/2008 - 04/2010 RN Canyon Lakes Residential
Lubbock, Texas

05/2008 - Present RN Lubbock Heart Hospital
Lubbock, Texas

04/2010 - Present RN MHMR
Lubbock, Texas

09/2010 - 04/2011 RN Lockney Health & Rehabilitation
Lubbock, Texas

05/2011 - Present RN Brownfield Regional Medical Center
Brownfield, Texas

On or about March 8, 2011, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was
suspended with the suspension stayed and placed on probation by the Texas Board of
Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law, and Order of the Board, dated
March 8, 2011, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

On or about September 7, 2010, Respondent submitted an Application for Employment to
Lockney Health and Rehabilitation, Lockney, Texas, in which she provided false, deceptive,
and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No" to the question: "Have you ever
been discharged from or asked to leave employment?" On or about June 2, 2008,
Respondent was terminated from University Medical Center, Lubbock, Texas, and on or
about September 25, 2008, Respondent was terminated from Beyond Faith Homecare,
Lubbock, Texas. Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive Lockney Health and
Rehabilitation, Lockney, Texas, and may have affected their decision to offer employment.

On or about April 5, 2011, while Employed as a Registered Nurse with Lockney Health and
Rehabilitation Center, Lockney, Texas, Respondent became non-compliant with Stipulations
Seven (7), Eight (8), and Nine (9) of the Agreed Order issued to her by the Texas Board of
Nursing on March 8, 2011.

On or about May 30, 2013, Respondent entered a plea of "Guilty" to THEFT $500-$1500,
a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on November 1 1, 2010, in the County Court at
Law No. 1, Lubbock County, Texas, under Cause No. 2013-474497. As a result of the plea,
the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of guilt
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and she was placed on probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Additionally, she was
ordered to pay court costs and restitution.

10.  Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that she attempted to
contact her supervisor but failed to be more diligent in contacting the supervisor.
Respondent admits she should have sent an email or left a more detailed voice mail message
for her supervisor. Respondent states that she worked ten (10) days without the employer
knowing of the ratified Order and thus, the employer did not submit the Notification of
Employment form to the Board and no supervising nurse was assigned to Respondent.

I1.  Formal Charges were filed on September 12, 2013

12, Charges were mailed to Respondent on September 13, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(6)(D), (11)(B), &(13).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1),(3)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against, Registered Nurse License Number
734594, heretofore issued to LORRI CAROL MORALES, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 734594, previously issued to LORRI
CAROL MORALES, to practice nursing in Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED for a period of one
(1) year with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for one
(1) year with the following agreed terms of probation:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
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this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction and conditions of this
Order SHALL supercede all previous stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board
of Nursing.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Educaﬁon,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
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and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://'www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In
order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention
of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board
website address. http.//www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of seven hundred and
fifty dollars ($750.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days of entry of
this Order . Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
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HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONi)ITIONS FOR
ONE (1) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT-. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12)MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THATiDO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
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to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for one (1) year(s) of employment as a nurse.

(8) IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT be convicted of the
offense(s) as outlined in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), said judicial action may result in further
disciplinary action, up to and including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

[ have reviewed this Order. | neither admit ﬁor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my
signature on this Order. | agree o the Findings of Fact. Conclusions of Law. Order. and any
conditions of said Order. to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. | waive judicial review
of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order
is ratitied. the terms ol this Order become effective. and a copy will be mailed o me. | undcrstand
that if [ fail 1 comply with all terms and conditions of this Order. 1 will be subject to investigation
and disciplinary sanction. including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of

Texas. as 4 consequence of my noncomphance.

Signed this lﬁ day of / ur .20 ):!‘.

=

%«—w Coorell Piieaiin

T.ORRI CAROL MORALES. Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 7%’ day of Aﬁ- ‘ 20
SNy T S R i g
B %, Rl
S\[}:‘AL e /,:«’ \A/ W{/&{:

/

}\ntam PubLicT and for the State of T S

REAT

Approved as to form and substance.

4

kay. Anome\ for Respande
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- WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe ___1st  day of ___ April ,

20__14 , by LORRI CAROL MORALES, Registered Nurse License Number 734594, and said

Order is final.

Effective this __ 13th day of May ,20_14

Bttv. (P
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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On this day tﬁe Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo:
considered the matter of LORRI CAROL MORALES, Registered License Number 734594,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. - |

In.formatio;reccivedrby the Board produced evide_nce that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 ;452(b)(l 0)&(13), Texas Océupations C.ode.. Réspondent waived representation
by counsel, informal procéedihgs; notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
- on October 29, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Execﬁtive Difcctor, subject to ratification

" by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below inthese -
Findings of Fact was served on.Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent walved representation by counsel, informal proceedmgs, noticeand hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

-3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas Tech University,

Lubbock, Texas, on August 15, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on October 12, 2006.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

August 2007-June 2008 Staff Nurse
University Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

June 2008- present : Staff Nurse ,
~ Beyond Faith Home Health Care-and Rehabilitation
Lubbock, Texas

- August 2008- Present | Director of Nursing
‘Canyon Lakes Residential and Treatmcnt Center
Lubbock, Texas

6. At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was ”
employed as a Registered Nurse with University Medical Center, Lubbock, Texas, and had
been in this position for approximately nine (9) months.

7. On or about May 22, 2008, while employed with University Medical Center, Lubbock,
Texas, Respondent falsely documented the vital signs for Patient MR# 4124105.
. Respondent's actions were deceitful, and may have exposed Patient MR# 4124105 to the
- risk of harm in that subsequent caregivers would have had to rely on incomplete and
- inaccurate information on which to base their future plan of care.

8. In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent denies falsifying the vital
signs for Patient MR#4124105, and states that she was measuring said patient’s vital signs
manually since Patient MR#4124105 would not keep the automatic blood pressure cuff on

‘his arm, Respondent states that she recorded the vital signs onan index card which was
misplaced or lost, and she resorted to recording the blood pressure values for sald patient
from memory .

9. On or about May 22, 2008, while employed with University Medical Center, Lubbock,
‘Texas, Respondent failed to safely titrate a Dopamine drip for Patient MR# 4124105 in that
sheinfused Dopamme at a rate of 75mV/hr, which was substantially above the maximum dose
of 20mcg/kg/min. Subsequently, Patient MR# 4124105 became diaphoretic, complained of -
chest pain, and had a blood pressure of 181/86. Respondent's action exposed Patient MR¥#
4124105 to the risk of harm to-include but not limited to: vascular stroke, aneurism, and
renal failure. .
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10.

1L

In Response to Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states that she had
discontinued and disconnected the tubing for the Dopamine infusion for said patient earlier
in the day. Respondent states that she was surprised when she and her Charge nurse found
the Dopamine drip attached and infusing to said patient later in the day, and she immediately
stopped the pump. Respondent suggests that Patient MR# 4124105's g1r1fr1end may have
restarted the infusion on her own.

~On or about August 20, 2008, through Au‘guét 26, 2008, while employed with Beyond Faith

Homecare and Rehabilitation, Lubbock, Texas, Respondent failed to complete nursing visits
for patients and/or falsely documented that she completed nursing home visits for patients
assigned to her care in that she submitted Individual Daily Reports (IDRs) indicating that she

~ visited patients while simultancouély Subrnftting time cards. for hours worked at Canyon

Lakes Residential Treatment Center, Lubbock, Texas, as follows:

Date of Patient’s | Arrival Time | Departure Time in at Time out at Discrepancies
Visit Initials Documented | Time. Canyon Lakes | Canyon Lakes,
onIDR Documented | Center : Center
on lpR
8/4/2008 | PG 13:45 1430 14:19 22:15 Time log from
' Canyon Creek

conflicts with IDR
arrival and
Departure times
submitted by
Respondent

81412008 | JW | 15:00 - 15:45 14:19 - 22:15 o

8/412008 | B _ 16:00 18:30 14:19 2215 “

8/1512008 | CW 1500 15:30 14:10 2044 o

8/15/2008 | JW | 15:30 16:15 14:10 20:44 o

8/20/2008 | PO . 13:45 : 14:30 14:45 21:45 o

8/20/2008 | TB 1640 | 1730 1445 21:45

8212008 | MO 14:30 15:15 14:30 22:49 R

8/21/2008 | FL 15:30 . 16:45 14:30 22:49 e

8/22/2008 | KW 17:00 17:30 15:44 . 21:57 o

8/22/2008 | TB 17:45 18:30 15:44 2057 “

8/22/2008 | CW 19:30 o 20:30 e 15:44 21:57 o

8/26/2008 | MO 13:00 1330 . . 1137 - 21:30 e

8/26/2008 | MM | 14:00 - j4:45 11:37 2130 0 . |

‘82672008 | BF | 1500 | 1545 137 |2130 o
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8/26/2008 | NG

16:00

| 17:00

11:37

21:30

(1]

82672008 | AM

17:15

18:00

11:37

21:30

wn

Respondent’s actions were deceitful, and exposed said patients to the risk of harm in that
subsequent care givers would have had to rely on incomplete inaccurate and/or deceptive

information on which to base their future plan of care.

12.  Onorabout September 8, 2008, through September 24, 2008, while employed with Beyond
Faith Homecare and Rehabilitation, Respondent failed to complete nursing home visits
and/or falsely documented that she completed nursing home visit for patients in that she
submitted Individual Dailey Reports (IDRs) indicating that she visited patients while
simultaneously working as Director of Nursing (DON) on a full time basis at Canyon Lakes

Residential Treatment Center, Lubbock, Texas, as follows:

Date of visits Time beginning hom Time ending home visits | Number of patients
' visits : visited
09/08/2008 | 08:30 17:45 5
9/09/2008 10:00 18:00 5
9/10/2008 08:30 16:30 2
9/11/2008 08:30 16:15 5
9/12/2008 08:30 17:15 13
9/15/2008 8:30 | 20:00 6
9/16/2008 10:00 - 17:00 4
9/17/2008 12:30 13:30 1
9/18/2008 08:30 17:00 5
9/19/2008 09:00. 18:00 7
9/22/2008 08:15 18:15 K
9/23/2008 11:00 18:45

912412008 08:40 16:45 3

Respondent's actions were deceitful, and exposed said patients to the risk of harm in that

subsequent care givers would have had to rely on incomplete inaccurate and/or deceptive

information on which to base their future plan of care.
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13.

14.

On or about August 12, 2008, through September 24, 2008, while employed with Beyond
Faith Homecare and Rehabilitation, Respondent misappropriated funds i that she submitted
multiple Individual Daily Reports (IDRs) for compensation for home visits that she did not
actually perform. Respondent’s conduct defrauded Beyond Faith Homecare and
Rehabilitations of funds for reimbursement of home health visits that she did not actually
perform,

In response to Findings-of Fact Numbers Eleven (11), through Thirteen (13), Respondent
states that Beyond Faith Home Healthcare & Rehabilitation did not provide her more that
three days of training. Additionally, Respondent states that she was never informed that the
Individual Daily Reports were a legal document, and was informed that it was more crucial
to turn in the forms the next day rather than be specific about when each visit was performed.

Respondent states that she was also asked to back date re-certification dates for patients if
the date has already passed. Respondent adds that she now understands the importance of
accurate documentation, and has taken steps to change her practice.

CONQLUSIONS OF‘ LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectlons 301 451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. : .

Notice was served in accordance with law. -

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas

. Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A),(B), (C)&(D), 22 TEX. ADMIN. -

CODE §217.12(1)(A),(B).( C), (4), (6)(A) &(G).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number734594,
heretofore issued to LORRI CAROL MORALES, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

'ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Reglstcred Nurse License Number 734594, prckusly issued to LORRI

CAROL MORALES, to practxce professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period
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of two (2) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION
for two (2) years with the following agreed terms of probation: |
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that thlS Order SHALL be appllcable

to Respondcnt's nurse hcensurc compact pnvdeges 1f any, to practlce nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER  AGREED and ORDERED that whllc Respondcnt's license is
‘encumbered by this order, Respondent méy not work outside the State“‘of Tcx;s pursuant to a nurse
licensure cornpact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and thé
Board of Nursing in the party state whcre Respondent w1shes to work. .

H RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursmg Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Lxccnsure and Practice, 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq and this Order : |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order the suspension
being stayed, successfully comp{ete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudenc‘c and ethicS,
RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Boar& approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course
is I_i;0_'_t being offered by a pce-approved provider.‘ Home study courses and videc programs will not
be approved. In order for the course to be approvcd, the target au&iencc shall include nurses. It shall
bea minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nﬁrs‘ing Practice Act,
standards Eof practice, documeﬁtatioc of care, principles of nursing “ethics, ccqﬁdentiélity,
professional boundaries, and the Board's: Disciplinary Sanction Pclicies regarding: Sexual
Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misusc, Substance
Dcpcndency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lymg and Falsification. Courses focusmg on

malpracuce issues w111 notbe accepted RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
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to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the

Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken
in-addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Boélrd has for reiicenSﬁre. Béard-approve_d c_ourses‘may be found at the
Jollowing Board website address: http://www. bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.
3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order the suspension
being stayed, successfully complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL |
obtain Board approval of the course prior fo.enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved pro;/ider_. Home study éourses and video programs will not be approved. The course
s‘hall bea minimﬁm of six (6) hours in length of classroom time. In order for thé course to be
- approved, the target audience shall include Nurses, The course shall include content on the
following: nursing standards related to acﬁurate and compiete documcntatién; legal guidelines for
- recording; rhethods and prdcesses of recording; methods of alternative record-kecping; and |
computerized documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification
of Course Corﬁplction fonn,'pro{rided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDBNT’S
successful completion of the course. This course s_han be taken in addition t§ any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in additior to any 'conﬁnuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensufé. Board-approved courses may be found at tﬁe following Board website address:
http:/fwww. boﬁ.gtate. t;.-g.g/disgfglinaczactign/gtigs‘courses,html.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order the
suspension being stayed, subcessfullycomplete the course "OASIS Assessment and Reporting,"a six

6) c]ock-hqur workshop which is presented in various locations by the Texas Départment of Aging
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and Disability Services. In order to receive credit for completion of this workshop, RESPONDENT

SHALL obtain the Verification of Course Completion form available at the Board's website,

httg://www.bon.state.tx;us/disciglinmaction_/pdfs/il7.pdf. and SHALL SUBMIT the Verification
of Course Completion forrfi' ;6 'the.Bo.ar.d‘s office, to the attention of Monitoring, after having the
form completed and signcd by the course instructor. This coﬁréé is to be taken in addition to any
continuing education requirements fhe Board mayb have for relicensure. Informatian regarding
this workshop' | may be found at the following website:

http:/fwww.dads.state. tx. us/providers/training/oasis.cfm.

(S) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order the
suspension being stayed, successfully complete the course "Pre-Survey Conference Computer-Based -
Training” for Home and Community Support Sérines Agencies, a six (6) module.program which
pfovides a general ovcrview' of state and fedgrgl licensure rules regarding home health care and
which is presented by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services. In order to receive
credit for completion of this ‘workshop," RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the Pre-Survey
Conference Attcndaﬁce Vériﬁcétion forﬁ to the Board's office. This course is to be taken in addition
to any conﬁixuing education requirerﬁents 4t'he Board may have fdf relicensure. Information
_regarding this workshop may be found at the fblloWing website:
hitp:/fwww.dads.state. tx us/providers/hessa/cbt/.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL_pay aﬁxon’ctary finein the amount of seven hundred and .
- fifty (§750) dollars. RESPOi}IDENT SHALL pay this ﬁne within forty five (45) days of entry of this
~-Order days of the suspehsion being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of
Nursing in the form .of cashier's check or U.S. money order. .Partial payménts will not be accepted.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICEIN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE F OLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
| TWO(2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIQNARY

PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE

ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT.. -

REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO

THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employef in nursing of this Order -
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any; to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all futore employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the .
probation eonditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for lllecision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,

" to each future employer prior to accepting-an offer of employment.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

V _ Notlﬁcatxon of Employment form whtch is prowded to the Respondent by the Board to the Board'

ofﬁce thhm ten (10) days of recelpt of thxs Order RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each fumre :

' employer to subrit the Nottﬁcatxon of Employment form, Wthh is prov1ded to the Respondent by B
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the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(9) For fhe duration of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

‘bya _chistei'ed Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the

same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily a\‘fa_i_'lablé.to' -

provide assistance and intervention if necessary. Thc supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years expenence in the same or similar pracnce setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and prcdeternuned
- unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT beA self-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

o (10) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each empléyer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as fo RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by 'thé’ Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submltted by the supervising nurse to the ofﬁcc of the Board .

at the end of each three (3) month perxod for two (2) year(s) of cmploymcnt as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the périod of probation,
an additional allegation', accusation, or petiti’on is reported or filed against the Respondent's

license(s), the_ probationary period shall not éxpire and shall automatically' be extended until the

- . allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full comphance with the terms of this Order,

 all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S hcense(s) to practlce nursmg in the State
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of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF'PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

' CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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iundefstand that I‘ haveAthe-right to Jegal qounscl pribﬁ to signing th]S Agreed Orqcr.
I waive. representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit ndr}deny the
violations alleged hereiﬁ. By my si,énature 'onA'this ‘Order.' 1. agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary actidn .
in this matter. I waive judicial review of thisOrﬁer. ] understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Boarci. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if  fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I wil) be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of'my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sigoed this /s¢ dayof Fcérm.%, 204 .

B Corrs Praalise

LORRI CAROL MORALES, Respondent
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES . CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed op the {s+ _day of /’{Wj—

. 20_1[ , by LORRI CAROL MORALES, Registered License Number 734594, and said Order is

final.

Effective this (%/ day of MM , 201 /..

. \‘\\\HHHJ;,I
%a '%M ' \\\\'\QLV'LS //////
> 0 /6

Katheritie A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf HE
of said Board >§) N
. . 4 \\\‘
N
Closp
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